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t[UNDERUTILISATION OF LABOUR
PHARMACEUTICAL FACTORY, MADRAS

902. SHRI RAM 3AHAIL: Will the Minister of HEALTII AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUS-
ING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:

(a) what is the average number of labour hours which are utilised and which remain unutiliied in the Pharmaceutical Factory a- Madras; and

(b) whether the number of labour Lours which are util.sed is on the low side, if so, the rea:ons therefor and what steps are proposed to be taken for remedying this si'uation?}
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY) : (a)
62 percent and 8 percent respectively.

(b) Considering 70 percent as normal, 62 percent is on the low side.
The reasons are as follows :

(i) Employees, though experienced, are aged.

(ii) Worn out Plany and Machinery.

(iii) Unsuitable buildings.

(iv) Uncertainty regarding receipt of raw materials for which the

Factory had to depend on other agencies.

(v) Inadequacy of Analytical Chemists relative to the samples requiring tests under the Drugs Rules.

(vi) Discontinuance of manufacture of certain items.

As far the remedial steps, as in immediate measure, four additional Analytical Chemists have been sanctioned.
Plans to improve the working of the Medical Store Depot at Madras including the Factory attached to it are also under consideration alomgwith the scheme of reorganisation of Medical
Store Depots.]
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+[SLUM CLEARANCE SCHEME

903. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) what has been the outcome of the suggestions made by his Ministry to the Lt. Governor of Delhi that the scheme of slum-clearance and removal of Jhuggi-Jhonpar; should be re-examined thoroughly and expeditiously ;

(b) the decision at which the Lt.
Governor has arrived at and the reply given by him to the Ministry ; and

(c) the amount spent on other works out of the funds sanctioned for the clearance of Jhuggis and Jhonparies during the year ?]
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~ $[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY) : (a) and (b) The Lt. Governor has not considered it necessary to undertake a review of the Jhuggi and Jhonpri Removal Scheme at this stage. About the Slum Clearance Scheme, he has made some suggestions for consideration of Government before giving his final views in the matter.

(c) Nil]

VISIT OF PRIME MINISTER TO GOVERN-
MENT OFFICES

904. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Prime Minister had recently visited some of the Government Offices situated in hutments in New Delhi to find out the working conditions in which the Government employees have to work in their offices; and

(b) whether the Prime Minister proposes to visit the offices situated in the Talkatora Barracks, which are adjacent to the Parliament House premises to find out the working conditions of the Government employees working there?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY PLANNING AND
WORKS, HOUSING AND TURBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI K. K.
SHAH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) From time to time, the Prime Minister pays surprise visits to Government offices situated in the Capital to see the conditions in which Government employees work. About two weeks ago, she paid a visit to some of the offices of the Ministry of External Affairs housed in the hutments near the South Block. It is mot possible at this juncture to say when and which other offices the Prime Minister will visit next.

FAMILY PENSIONS

905. SHRI E. M. SANGMA : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

({a) the latest rules and rates of family pension granted to the spouse/depen-
dents of Government employees in different categories and admissible family pension if the employee concerned (i) dies during the service period and (ii) dies after his retirement and

(b) whether the latest orders regard-
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